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thereof was prior to the legal requirements of the examination test in
this state.

Approved May 7, 1975.

CHAPTER 93—S.F.No.157

An act relating to health professions; authorizing the board of medical exam-
iners to require an examination in the basic sciences; amendmg Minnesota Statutes
1974, Section 147.02, Subdivisions 1 and 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 147.02, Subdivision 1,
is amended to read:

147.02 HEALTH; PHYSICIANS, SURGEONS AND OSTEOPATHS;
EXAMINATION AND LICENSING. Subdivision 1. EXAMINATION. A
person not authorized to practice medicine in the state and desiring so
to do shall apply to the secretary of the state board of medical examin-
ers for examination and pay a fee of $125 for the use of the board,
which in no case shall be refunded. At a time appointed, or at the next
regular examination, he shall prove (a) that he is of good moral char-
acter ; end—; (b) that he is either a graduate of a medical or osteopathic
school approved by the board after a study of its curriculum, facuity,
facilities, accreditation, and other relevant data, or is currently enrolled
in the final year of study at such school : The appheeﬂe sheall be exam-

. '
and graded by a nationally recognifed agemey: ; and (¢) that he has
satisfactorily passed, within three years before, or five years after be-
in g granted the deg[ ee of M D. or D.O., an exammat.lon prepared and

ageney ._J_-h_r the federation o_f state medical boards, the national
board of medical examiners or the medical school from which the ap- ap-
plicant graduated meay-shall be accepted as evidence that the applicant

has passed such examination. If the board determines that the appli-
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cant has not satisfactorily passed sueh-an examination within three
years hefore, or five years after being granted the degree of M.D. or
D.O., the board may require the applicant to be exammed— take either
of the examinations.

The board may issue a temporary permit to practice medicine to a
physician eligible for licensure under section 147.03 upon payment of g

fee of $40. The permit shall be valid only until the next meeting of the
board.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 147.02, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd 2. LICENSING. After sueh exafmm&an of the applieant;
listed in s ubdms:og l and upon proof (e) that he-the applicant has re-
ceived the degree of M.D. or D.O, from a medical or osteopathic
school approved by the board, and (B3 that he has satisfactorily com-
pleted either one year of graduate training in an institution approved
for internship training by the board or other graduate training ap-
proved by the board, the board, if eight members thereof consent, shall
grant him a license to practice medicine.

Approved May 7, 1975.

CHAPTER 94—S.F.No.182
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to counties; eliminating payment of certain fees to county
sheriffs; requiring county boards to furnish board and other services for prisoners
in county jails; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 387.20, Subdivisions 5
and 6; 641.02; 641.03; 641.12; and 641.13; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sec-
tion 641.11.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 387.20, Subdivision 5,
is amended to read:

Subd. 5. COUNTIES; SHERIFFS; ELIMINATION OF CERTAIN
FEES. The county sheriff shall charge and collect all fees and per
diems prescribed by law and may require such fees and per diems to
be paid before performing the services for which they are charged. The
sheriff shall pay all such fees and per diems to the county in the man-
ner and at the times prescribed by the county board, but not less often
than once each month. The sheriff shall not retain any additional com-
pensation or other emolument for his services in any activity of county
government. For purposes of this subdivision, (1) the expenses of the
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